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GRAMMAR SUMMARY 
 

THE DEFINITE ARTICLE (“the”) 
 

    masculine  feminine  neuter 

singular 

nom. subject  

acc. object  

gen. of, ’s  

dat. to, for, by, with 

 

plural 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

Nouns in the vocative case are usually preceded by (O). 

 

 

NOUNS 
 

Nouns – 1st declension, feminine 
 

    

    victory   country  sea 

singular 

nom. voc.  

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

 

plural 

nom. voc.  

acc.   

gen.    

dat.   

In this book, all 1st declension feminine nouns ending in change endings like 

except for whose genitive ( ) and dative singular forms 

( ) are slightly different. 
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Nouns – 1st declension, masculine 
 

     judge    young man 

singular 

nom.      

voc.    

acc.    

gen.    

dat.    

 

plural 

nom. voc.   

acc.    

gen.    

dat.       

 
In this book, you will not meet any other 1st declension nouns ending in – apart 

from 

 

 

Nouns – 2nd declension 
 

     word (m.)   gift (n.) 

singular 

nom.     

voc.    

acc.    

gen.    

dat.    

 

plural 

nom. voc.   

acc.    

gen.    

dat.     

 
The following 2nd declension nouns end in and are feminine in gender: 

book, road, way, island and disease. 
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Nouns – 3rd declension, consonant stems 
 

    

    guard (m.)  father (m.)  body (n.) 

singular 

nom.     

voc.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

 

plural 

nom. voc.  

acc.   

gen.    

dat.   

 
You can find the stem of a 3rd declension noun by removing from its genitive 

singular form. 

 

All 3rd declension nouns with consonant stems in this book change endings like 

except for the following: 

 

Going like name, (plur.) money, goods, property. 

Going like daughter mother. 

(n.) fire has genitive singular , dative singular and no plural. 
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Nouns – 3rd declension, vowel and diphthong stems 

 

   city (f.)    king (m.)  

singular 

nom.    

voc.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

 

plural 

nom. voc.  / -
acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

 

 

The following GCSE noun changes endings like  

 

(nom. plur. ) horseman, (plural) cavalry. 

 

 

 

Nouns – 3rd declension neuter nouns in 

     sword (n.)     

singular 

nom. voc. acc.    

gen.     

dat.     

 

plural 

nom. voc. acc.    

gen.     

dat.     

 
The following GCSE nouns change endings like 

year sword mountain wall. 
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Nouns – 3rd declension irregular nouns 

 
  

  ship (f.) Zeus (m.) woman, wife (f.) water (n.) 

singular 

nom.     

voc.  

acc.  

gen.  

dat.  

 

plural 

nom. voc. 

acc.  

gen.   

dat.  
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ADJECTIVES 
 

1st and 2nd declension adjectives 
 

1st and 2nd declension adjectives ending in – such as and must agree 

in gender, number and case with the noun that they are describing. 

 

Their masculine form has a nominative singular in – and changes endings like 

Their neuter form has a nominative singular in – and changes endings like 

Their feminine form has a nominative singular in – and changes endings like 

except for adjectives in – or – These adjectives have a feminine nominative 

singular in – or – and change endings like 

wise 

 
singular  masculine  feminine  neuter 

nom.    

voc.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

 

plural 

nom. voc.  

acc.   

gen.   

dat.  

friendly 

 
singular  masculine  feminine  neuter 

nom.    

voc.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

 

plural 

nom. voc.  

acc.   

gen.   

dat.  



 79 

3rd declension adjectives 

 

sweet 

 
singular  masculine  feminine  neuter 

nom.    

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

 

plural 

nom. voc.  = + 

acc.   = + 

gen.  

dat.  

 

true 

 
singular  masc. / fem.    neuter 

nom.    

voc.   

acc.   = + 

gen.   = + = + 

dat.   

 

plural 

nom. voc.  = + = + 

acc.   = + = + 

gen.  

dat.  

better
 

singular  masc. / fem.    neuter 

nom. voc.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

  

plural 

nom. voc.  

acc.   

gen.  

dat.  
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Irregular adjectives 

big, great 
 
   masculine  feminine  neuter 

singular 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

 
plural 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

much, many 
 

   masculine  feminine  neuter 

singular 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

 
plural 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

all, every 
 

   masculine  feminine  neuter 

singular 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

 

plural 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   
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Comparison of adjectives 
 

Adjectives have three degrees of comparison. 

 

The positive form is the regular form that you have learnt for vocabulary tests. They 

usually end in  except for big, great, much, many and all, every.

The comparative form of the adjective ends in – and means 

(something)-er or more (something). 

examples  brave 

→ braver, more brave 

 

   wise 

→ wiser, more wise 

 

Endings change like a regular adjective but the  bit is always kept. Comparative 

adjectives are usually followed by than or by a genitive of comparison where the 

noun being directly compared with is put into the genitive case, and there is no word 

for “than”. 
 

The superlative form of the adjective ends in and means (the 

something)-est, most (something) or very (something). 

 

examples  brave 

→ bravest, very brave 

 

   wise 

→ wisest, very wise 

 

Endings change like a regular adjective but the bit is always kept.  
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Irregular comparison of adjectives 
 

positive    comparative   superlative 

good

or 

bad    

or 

beautiful

big 

small (amount of)

or 

few

much

many

easy 

quick, fast

disgraceful  

hostile

sweet, pleasant    
 

Adverbs 
 

Regular adverbs are formed by adding to a Greek adjective: 

 

    bravely 

    quickly 

 

A comparative adverb, meaning more (something)-ly, ends in or 

    more bravely 

    more quickly 

 

A superlative adjective, meaning most (something)-ly or very (something)-ly, ends in 

or 

    most bravely, very bravely 

most quickly, very quickly 

 

When is followed by a superlative adverb, it means as (something)-ly as possible: 

 

    as quickly as possible 

     

Two other common GCSE comparative and superlative adverbs are: 

 

    more (than) 

    most, very much, especially 
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PRONOUNS 
 

Demonstrative adjectives and pronouns

this, these 


   masculine  feminine  neuter 

singular (this) 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

 
plural (these) 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

this, these 
 

   masculine  feminine  neuter 

singular (this) 

nom.      

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

 
plural (these) 

nom.     
acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

that, those 


   masculine  feminine  neuter 

singular (that) 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   
 

plural (those) 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   
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Personal pronouns 
 

1st and 2nd person 
 

first person   second person 

   (sing.) I, me   (sing.) you  

(plur.) we, us   (plur.) you 

singular 

nom. voc.     
acc.      
gen.    
dat.     
 
plural 

nom. voc.  

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

 

3rd person

masculine  feminine  neuter 

singular  

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   
 

plural 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

Uses of 
 

“him, her, it, them”   

I sent him to the market place. 

 

“his, her, its, their”   

when not referring to the subject The leader saw their army. 

 

“self” – placed after the noun  

The general himself falls. 

 

“same” – placed between  

 article and noun The same general falls. 
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Reflexive pronouns 

   first person  second person third person 

   myself   yourself  him/ her/ itself 

singular 

acc.  

gen.  

dat.  

plural  ourselves  yourselves  themselves 

acc.  

gen.  

dat.  

Relative pronoun 

who, which 

 

singular  masculine  feminine  neuter 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   

plural 

nom.   

acc.   

gen.   

dat.   
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and 
 

This word, with an accent, is found first word in a sentence and means who? or 

which? Without an accent, it is never found first word in a sentence. It means, as a 

pronoun, someone, something, anyone or anything – depending on the sense – and, as 

an adjective, some, any, a certain or one of. 

 (stem ) 

 

(pronoun) someone/ thing, anyone/ thing 

(adjective) some, any, a certain, one of 

 

   masculine/ feminine   neuter 

singular 

nom.    

acc.       

gen.    

dat.    

 

plural 

nom.      

acc.    

gen.    

dat.    
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PREPOSITIONS 

Taking the accusative case: 

 

up 

because of, on account of 

to, into 
against, on to, on, at 

according to, by, down, 

         along 

after 
    contrary to 

round 

to, towards, against 

Taking the genitive case: 

 

   without 

from 
through 

( before a vowel)    out of, from 
down  

with 

from 

     about, concerning 

except 

before, in front of 

     on behalf of 

     by (after a passive verb) 

Taking the dative case: 

 

in, on, among 

Before a rough breathing, changes to , changes to and can 

change to 
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CARDINAL AND ORDINAL NUMBERS  
 

number  cardinal number (1, 2, 3) ordinal number (1st, 2nd, 3rd) 

 1       

 2      
 3   
 4   
  or 

 5   

 6   

 7   

 8   

 9   

10   

 
 

Two common compounds of are: 

 

(stem )   no-one, nobody, no 

(stem )   no-one, nobody, no 
 

These words mean no-one, nobody when used as a pronoun, and no when used as an 

adjective. 

 

 

TIME EXPRESSIONS 
 

To express a period of time in Greek, separate prepositions for for, in, on, at and 

within are not normally used. Instead, the time expression (number plus word for day, 

year etc.) are put into one of three different cases. 

 

 Time how long (for …) is expressed by the accusative case. 

 Time when (in…/ on …/ at…) is expressed by the dative case. 

 Time within is expressed by the genitive case. 

 

Common time expressions in Greek include for a long time, 

in the night, by night and or in the winter.
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QUESTION WORDS 
 

When introducing a direct question, all of these words are placed first word in a 

sentence. The Greek symbol for a question mark is a semi-colon (;). 

(or )     is…?, are…?, was…? etc. 

        (introduces a simple question) 

/ surely? 

surely … not?
why? 
where? 

when? 

how? 
where … to? 

where … from? 

(plural )     who?  

(plural )     what? which? 

 
what sort of? 
how big? how much? 

how many? 

 

 

Indirect question words 
 

Most of the question words asking for specific information can (but do not have to) 

add onto the beginning in an in indirect question. Hence: 

 

direct question  indirect question  meaning 

where … to 

where … from 

when 

where 

how 

what sort of 

how big, how much 

how many 

who 

what 
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VERBS 
 

Active voice of regular verbs 

 

I set free 
 

   present future  imperfect  weak aorist 

   I release I shall release I was releasing  I released 

singular 

1st   

2nd    

3rd  

plural 

1st   

2nd  

3rd  

 
To form their imperfect and weak aorist tenses, verbs put an epsilon ( ) first letter to 

indicate a past tense. This is called an augment. If a verb already begins with an alpha 

or an epsilon, then this combines with the augment, and its imperfect or weak aorist 

tense will begin with an eta ( ), which represents the long “e” sound. For example, 
the imperfect active tense of I force would be I was forcing 

rather than the form 

 

Active verbs with strong aorists, like I took, the strong aorist of I 
take, change endings like , the imperfect of 

Active infinitives 
present to set free (continuous)   

future  to set free (after and )  

weak aorist to set free (single action)  
strong aorist to take (single action)   

Active imperatives 
present set free! (continuous)  sing 2   plur 2 

weak aorist set free! (single action) sing 2 plur 2 

strong aorist take! (single action)  sing 2   plur 2 


Active participles 
present setting free  stem 

future  about to set free  stem 

weak aorist having set free  stem   

strong aorist having taken   stem 
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Passive voice of regular verbs 

 

I am set free 
 

   present future   imperfect weak aorist 

   I am released I shall be released I was released I was released 

singular 

1st   

2nd    / / 

3rd  

plural 

1st   

2nd  

3rd  

 
To form their imperfect and weak aorist tenses, verbs put an epsilon ( ) first letter to 

indicate a past tense. This is called an augment. If a verb already begins with an alpha 

or an epsilon, then this combines with the augment, and its imperfect or weak aorist 

tense will begin with an eta ( ), which represents the long “e” sound. For example, 

the imperfect passive tense of I force would be I was 

forced (to do X) rather than the form 

To express “by” after a passive verb, (+ genitive) is used if referring to a living 

thing, and the dative case is used by itself if referring to a non-living thing. 


Passive infinitives 
present to be set free (continuous)   

future  to be set free (after and ) 

weak aorist to be set free (single action)  

Passive imperatives 
These are not required for GCSE. 


Passive participles 
present being set free 
future  about to set free 
weak aorist having been set free  stem   
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Middle voice of regular verbs 

 

I ransom 
 

   present future  imperfect  weak aorist 

   I ransom I shall ransom I was ransoming I ransomed 

singular 

1st   

2nd    / / 

3rd  

plural 

1st   

2nd  

3rd  

 
Middle verbs with strong aorists, like I arrived, the strong aorist of 

I arrive, change endings like , the imperfect middle of 

The present and imperfect middle tenses are identical to their passive counterparts. 

However, verbs in the middle voice are never followed by (+ genitive) meaning 

“by”. They either take a direct object with them, e.g. I 

ransom the prisoner, or a preposition, e.g. I am marching 

towards the mountain. 

 

I follow and I grow angry with take a dative of the person being 

followed by the subject or incurring the anger of the subject. 


Middle infinitives 
present to ransom (continuous)   

future  to ransom (after and )  

weak aorist to ransom (single action)  
strong aorist to arrive (single action)

Middle imperatives 
present ransom! (continuous)  sing 2   plur 2 

weak aorist ransom! (single action) sing 2 plur 2 

strong aorist arrive! (single action) sing 2  plur 2 


Middle participles 
present ransoming 
future  about to ransom 
weak aorist having ransomed  

strong aorist having arrived
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Subjunctive 

 
The subjunctive is easily recognised by its trademark long vowels and 

 

Present 

 

active    middle/ passive   I am 

 

 

Weak aorist  

 

active    middle     passive

 

 

Strong aorist 

The examples used are I take, capture aorist active aorist passive 

 and I arrive aorist  

 

active    middle     passive 

-
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Optative 

 
The optative is easily recognised by its trademark diphthongs and 

 

Present    

 

active    middle/ passive   I am 

 

Weak aorist  

 

active    middle     passive 

/ 

/ 

/   

 

Strong aorist  

 

The examples used are I take, capture aorist active aorist passive 

and I arrive aorist  

 

active    middle     passive 
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Contracted verbs in  active voice 

 

I honour 

 
   present    imperfect  

1st singular 
2nd  singular 

3rd singular 

1st plural  

2nd plural  

3rd plural  

 

future active  weak aorist active 

 

Active infinitives 
present to honour (continuous)   

future  to honour (after and )  

weak aorist to honour (single action)  

Active imperatives 
present honour! (continuous)  sing 2   plur 2 

weak aorist honour! (single action) sing 2 plur 2 


Active participles 
present honouring  stem 

future  about to honour  stem 

weak aorist having honoured  stem   
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Contracted verbs in  passive and middle voice 

 

(passive) I am honoured 

 

   present    imperfect  

1st singular 
2nd  singular 

3rd singular 

1st plural  

2nd plural  

3rd plural  



future passive  weak aorist passive 

future middle* weak aorist middle* 

I will try     I tried 

* middle verbs have identical present and imperfect tenses to their passive 

counterparts. The middle verbs that you need to know for GCSE are I 

obtain, get I try and I use. 

 

Passive infinitives 
present to be honoured (continuous)   

future  to be honoured (after and ) 

weak aorist to be honoured (single action) 

Middle infinitives (using I try) 
present to try (continuous)    

future  to try (after and )  

weak aorist to try (single action)   

Passive participles 
present being honoured  
future  about to be honoured   
weak aorist having been honoured 
       stem   

 

Middle participles (using I try) 
present trying    
future  about to try    
weak aorist having tried      
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Contracted verbs in -  subjunctive 
 

I honour 
 

Present 

 

active    middle/ passive    

 

 

Weak aorist  

 

The middle example used is  (aor. ) I try. The other middle 

verbs in verbs that you need to know for GCSE are (aor. ) I 

obtain, get and (aor. ) I use. 

 

 

active    middle     passive

 

 

Strong aorist  

 

The example used is (aorist ) I try. 

 

active    
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Contracted verbs in -  optative 
 

I honour 
 

Present 

 

active    middle/ passive    

 

 

Weak aorist  

 

The middle example used is  I try.  

 

active    middle     passive

/ 

/ 

/   

 

Strong aorist  

 

The example used is (aorist ) I try. 

 

active    
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Contracted verbs in  active voice 

 

I love 

 
   present    imperfect  

1st singular    
2nd singular   
3rd singular     
1st plural     
2nd plural     
3rd plural     
 

future active  weak aorist active 

 

Active infinitives 
present to love (continuous)    

future  to love (after and )  

weak aorist to love (single action)  

Active imperatives 
present love! (continuous)  sing 2   plur 2 

weak aorist love! (single action)  sing 2 plur 2 


Active participles 
present loving   stem 

future  about to love   stem 

weak aorist having loved   stem   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 100 

Contracted verbs in  passive and middle voice 

 

(passive) I am loved 

 

   present    imperfect  

1st singular    
2nd singular     
3rd singular    
1st plural     
2nd plural     
3rd plural     




future passive  weak aorist passive 

future middle* weak aorist middle* 

      

* middle verbs have identical present and imperfect tenses to their passive 

counterparts. The middle verbs that you need to know for GCSE are 

I arrive I promise and I am afraid, fear. The first two have 

strong aorist forms: I arrived and I promised and to express I 

feared, was afraid uses its imperfect  

 

Passive infinitives 
present to be loved (continuous)   

future  to be loved (after and ) 

weak aorist to be loved (single action)  

Middle infinitives (using I arrive) 
present to arrive (continuous)    

future  to arrive (after and )  

strong aorist to arrive (single action)  

Passive participles 
present being loved  
future  about to be loved  
weak aorist having been loved   

stem   

 

Middle participles (using I arrive) 
present arriving   

future  about to arrive   
strong aorist having arrived     
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Contracted verbs in -  subjunctive 
 

I love 
 

Present 

 

active    middle/ passive    

 

 

Weak aorist  

 

active    passive

 

Strong aorist 

 

The example used is  I arrive. The other GCSE middle verb with a 

strong aorist is (aor. ) I promise. 

 

middle    
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Contracted verbs in -  optative 
 

I love 
 

Present 

 

active    middle/ passive    

 

 

Weak aorist  

 

active    passive

/ 

/ 

/   

Strong aorist 

 

The example used is  I arrive.  

 

middle    
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Irregular verbs 

 

I am 
 

   present  future   imperfect  

   I am    I shall be  I was 

singular 

1st   or 

2nd    or 

3rd  

plural 

1st   

2nd   

3rd  

 

 
   subjunctive  optative  

singular 

1st   

2nd    

3rd  

plural 

1st   

2nd  

3rd  

 
 

Present infinitive to be     

Future infinitive to be (after and )  

Present imperative be!   sing 2 plur 2 

Present participle being   (stem ) 

 

 

The 3rd person form of can be used with a noun in the dative case to show 

possession, for example the judge has a house (literally there is 

a house to the judge) or the boys have money (literally to 

the boys is money). The thing being possessed is, however, never found first word.  
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The “other” I shall go 
 

This verb is used for the future tense, present infinitive and present participle of 

I go. 
 

future (I shall go)  

 

Present infinitive to go   

Present participle going   (stem ) 

I know 
 

present (I know)  

 

Present infinitive to know  

Present participle knowing  (stem ) 

 

 

 

I say 

 
present (I say)    imperfect (I was saying, said) 

 
Present infinitive to say   
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I give 
 

future (I shall give)    aorist (I gave) 

Present infinitive to give   

Future infinitive to give    

 I go 
 

The present tense of this verb goes like 
 

future (I shall go)    aorist (I went) 

/ 

Aorist infinitive to go   

Aorist participle having gone  (stem ) 

 
Note: compounds of change in the same way, e.g. I go away, fut. 

I shall go away, aor. I went away and aor. part. plural 

having gone away. 

 

I know, realise, understand 
 

The present tense of this verb goes like 

 
future (I shall know)    aorist (I knew) 

/ 

Aorist infinitive to know  

Aorist participle having known,  

    knowing  (stem ) 
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